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Directors’  
Report

equity trustees limited (aBn 46 004 031 298) 
(aFSl 240 975) is the Responsible entity  
(the “Responsible Entity”) of Metrics Direct 
income Fund (the “Fund”). the Directors  
of the Responsible entity (the “Directors”) 
present their report together with the 
financial statements of the Fund for the 
financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Principal Activities
the Fund is a registered managed 
investment scheme domiciled in australia.

the Fund invests in the Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust (the “Sub-Trust”), the 
Metrics Master income trust (“MXT”),  
cash and other trusts from time to time 
established for the Fund’s investments.

the investment objective for the Fund  
is, through its investment in MXt and  
the Sub‑trust, to provide monthly cash 
income, low risk of capital loss and portfolio 
diversification by actively managing 
diversified loan portfolios and participating  
in australia’s bank‑dominated corporate  
loan market.

the Fund was constituted on 10 June 2020, 
registered with australian Securities and 
investments commission (“ASIC”) on 
24 June 2020, and commenced operations 
on 1 July 2020.

the Fund did not have any employees  
during the year.

there were no significant changes in the  
nature of the Fund’s activities during  
the year.

Service Providers
the various service providers for the Fund  
as at 30 June 2024 are detailed below:

SERVICE PROVIDER

Responsible 
Entity equity trustees limited

Investment 
Manager

Metrics credit partners 
pty ltd

Administrator
McH Fund 
administration  
pty ltd

Custodian eQt australia pty ltd

Registry automic pty ltd

Statutory  
Auditor KpMG

Compliance  
Plan Auditor pricewaterhousecoopers

Directors
the Directors of equity trustees limited 
during the year and up to the date of this 
report are shown below. the Directors were 
in office from the date of appointment of 
equity trustees limited as the Responsible 
entity of the Fund:

NAME POSITION

Philip  
D Gentry

chairman  
(resigned 6 June 2024)

Michael  
J O’Brien

chairman  
(appointed 6 June 2024)

Russell  
W Beasley

Deputy executive 
General Manager,  
Fund Services

Mary A 
O’Connor Director 

David  
B Warren Director

Andrew  
P Godfrey

Director – appointed 
1 May 2024
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Units on Issue
units on issue in the Fund at the end of the 
year are set out below:

AS AT 
30 JUNE 2024 

UNITS 
’000

AS AT  
30 JUNE 2023 

UNITS 
’000

units on issue 2,153,826 1,068,934

Review and Results  
of Operations
During the year, the Fund invested in 
accordance with the investment objective 
and guidelines as set out in the governing 
documents of the Fund and in accordance 
with the provision of the Fund’s constitution.

the Fund’s performance was 9.96% (net  
of fees) for the year ended 30 June 2024.

this is equivalent to a spread against the 
RBa cash Rate benchmark of +5.29%, 
outperforming the target return (RBa cash 
Rate +3.25% pa).

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023

profit/(loss) for the 
year ($’000) 155,043 70,731

Distributions paid 
and payable ($’000) 152,049 72,858

Distributions (cents 
per unit) 9.57 8.13

Significant Changes in the  
State of Affairs
andrew p Godfrey was appointed as a 
director of equity trustees limited on the 
1 May 2024.

philip D Gentry resigned as a director of 
equity trustees limited on 6 June 2024.

in the opinion of the directors, there were  
no other significant changes in the state  
of affairs of the Fund that occurred during  
the financial year.

Matters Subsequent to the  
End of the Financial Year
on 31 July 2024 a distribution was declared  
of $0.710 cents per unit amounting to 
$16,060,194* and was paid on 8 august 2024.

no other matter or circumstance has arisen 
since 30 June 2024 that has significantly 
affected, or may have a significant effect on:

i. the operations of the Fund in future 
financial years, or

ii. the results of those operations in future 
financial years, or

iii. the state of affairs of the Fund in future 
financial years.

Likely Developments and 
Expected Results of Operations
the Fund will continue to be managed in 
accordance with the investment objectives 
and guidelines as set out in the governing 
documents of the Fund and in accordance 
with the provisions of the Fund’s 
constitution.

the results of the Fund’s operations will be 
affected by a number of factors, including 
the performance of investment markets in 
which the Fund invests. investment 
performance is not guaranteed, and future 
returns may differ from past returns. as 
investment conditions change over time, 
past returns should not be used to predict 
future returns.

* amounts have not been rounded.
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Indemnification and Insurance 
of Officers and Auditors
no insurance premiums are paid for out  
of the assets of the Fund in regard to the 
insurance cover provided to either the 
officers of the Responsible entity or the 
auditors of the Fund. So long as the officers 
of the Responsible entity act in accordance 
with the Fund’s constitution and the law, 
the officers remain indemnified out of the 
assets of the Fund against losses incurred 
while acting on behalf of the Fund.

the auditor of the Fund is in no way 
indemnified out of the assets of the Fund.

Fees Paid to and Interests Held 
in the Fund by the Responsible 
Entity or its Associates
Fees paid to the Responsible entity and  
its associates out of the Fund’s property 
during the year are disclosed in note 12 of  
the financial statements. no fees were paid 
out of the Fund’s property to the Directors  
of the Responsible entity during the year.  
the number of interests in the Fund held by 
the Responsible entity or its associates as at 
the end of the financial year are disclosed  
in note 12 of the financial statements.

Interests in the Fund
the movement in units on issue in the Fund 
during the year is disclosed in note 7 of  
the financial statements. the value of the 
Fund’s assets and liabilities is disclosed in the 
statement of financial position and derived 
using the basis set out in note 2 of the 
financial statements.

Environmental Regulation
the operations of the Fund are not subject  
to any particular or significant environmental 
regulations under commonwealth, State  
or territory law.

Rounding of Amounts to the 
Nearest Thousand Dollars
amounts in the Directors’ Report have  
been rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollars in accordance with ASIC Corporations 
(Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) 
Instrument 2016/191, unless otherwise 
indicated.

Auditor’s Independence 
Declaration
a copy of the auditor’s independence 
declaration as required under section 307c  
of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on 
page 8.

this report is made in accordance with  
a resolution of the Directors of equity 
trustees limited.

Andrew P Godfrey 
Director 
equity trustees limited

Melbourne 
29 august 2024
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Investment 
Manager’s Report

Fund Performance and Outlook
the Metrics Direct income Fund (MDIF) 
(“Fund” or “MDIF”) seeks to provide investors 
with access to a well‑diversified portfolio of 
direct private side loans to australian and 
new Zealand companies via investment in 
the underlying wholesale funds managed by 
Metrics. the Fund offers investors monthly 
cash income, low risk of capital loss and 
portfolio diversification, by actively managing 
loan portfolios across a range of industries 
with diversification by borrower, industry and 
credit quality.

at the end of the June 2024 financial year, 
the Fund had assets under Management  
of $2.22 billion, compared to $1.10 billion in 
June 2023, as a result of inflows from investors.

the Fund has generated consistent monthly 
income distributions over the last twelve 
months and delivered a net compound 
return of 9.96% equivalent to a spread 
against the RBa cash Rate benchmark  
of +5.29%, outperforming the target return 
(RBa cash Rate +3.25% pa). the last twelve 
months distribution return was 9.64%, also 
outperforming the target return.

as at 30 June 2024 the Fund had exposure  
to 316 individual assets (compared to 300 in 
June 2023) entering 91 new investments and 
exiting 76 investments in full over the course 
of the financial year.

Metrics believes that access to a diversified 
portfolio of short dated floating rate loan 
investments provides enhanced risk adjusted 
returns for investors and is a central means 
by which the Metrics seeks to reduce 
investment risks such as credit, market and 
liquidity risks while seeking to deliver 
additional income for investors.

outperformance can be largely attributed  
to several key drivers: the Fund remaining 
fully invested for the majority of the period, 
its overweight position in higher yielding 
commercial Real estate loans (noting  
this was somewhat unwound in the  
June quarter), and positive portfolio credit 
performance. as a predominantly floating 
rate fund, it is also worth noting that returns 
have benefited from the continued increase 
in base rates.

currently, over 98% of assets are senior 
ranking loans and the portfolio has a 
weighted average credit rating of BBB‑.  
over 99% of the Fund’s loans are to 
australia/new Zealand borrowers and the 
Fund has avoided lending to borrowers with 
material exposure to emerging or high‑risk 
economies.

Metrics Direct Income Fund
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Investment Manager Update
Metrics provides investors with an 
investment product that delivers a highly 
skilled investment team and a robust, 
independent governance framework under 
the control of the Responsible entity. Metrics 
continues to seek opportunities to diversify 
the portfolio, build scale, lower costs and 
manage the investment risks associated  
with the operations of the Fund.

During the 2024 financial year, Metrics’ total 
assets under management has grown to 
over $19 billion following inflows from 
investors. During the year, Metrics launched 
four new funds for large institutional 
investors. as part of its continued growth, 
Metrics has continued to increase staff 
numbers to a current total of 152, bringing 
onboard a wealth of experience and direct 
lending relationships and further building 
out its operational and governance practices.

Metrics received industry recognition over 
the past 12 months and was awarded Best 
alternative asset Manager and Best Real 
estate asset Manager (listed and unlisted) 
at the 2024 australian Wealth Management 
awards, Best listed alternatives investment 
product at the 2023 australian alternative 
investment Management awards and Best 
australian Fixed interest Manager of the  
Year at the 2023 Zenith awards. 
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KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used 
under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. Liability limited by a scheme approved under 
Professional Standards Legislation. 

Lead Auditor’s Independence Declaration under 

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 

To the Directors of Equity Trustees Limited as the Responsible Entity of Metrics 
Direct Income Fund 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit of Metrics Direct Income 
Fund for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 there have been: 

i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPM_INI_01

KPMG Quang Dang 
Partner
Sydney
29 August 2024 

PAR_SIG_01  PAR_NAM_01  PAR_POS_01  PAR_DAT_01  PAR_CIT_01

Auditor’s Independence Declaration
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NOTE

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

Income

interest income 788 237

Distribution income 153,905 75,162

other income 125 –

net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value 
through profit or loss 4,747 (2,110)
Total income/(loss) 159,565 73,289

Expenses
Management fees and costs 12 3,788 2,107

administration fees and other expenses 734 451
Total expenses 4,522 2,558

Profit/(loss) for the year 155,043 70,731

other comprehensive income – –
Total comprehensive income for the year 155,043 70,731

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2024
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NOTE

AS AT 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

AS AT 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

Assets

cash and cash equivalents 9 9,932 1,339

Distributions receivable 15,990 8,687

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 2,214,897 1,099,674

other receivables 233 118
Total assets 2,241,052 1,109,818

Liabilities
Distributions payable 8 16,003 8,460

Management fees and costs payable 12 416 209

other payables 59 50
Total liabilities 16,478 8,719

Net assets attributable to unit holders – equity 2,224,574 1,101,099

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2024

Metrics Direct Income Fund
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NOTE

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

Total equity at the beginning of the financial year 1,101,099 777,991

Comprehensive income for the financial year

other comprehensive income – –

profit/(loss) for the year 155,043 70,731
Total comprehensive income for the year 155,043 70,731

Transaction with unitholders
applications 7 1,398,049 627,264

Redemptions 7 (283,686) (306,744)

Reinvestment of distributions 7 6,118 4,715

Distributions to unitholders 7&8 (152,049) (72,858)
Total transactions with unitholders 968,432 252,377

Total equity at the end of the financial year 2,224,574 1,101,099

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2024
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2024

NOTE

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

interest received from financial assets at amortised cost 708 216

Distribution income received 146,602 70,208

other income received (GSt inclusive) 125 –

Management fees and costs paid (GSt inclusive) (3,582) (2,134)

purchase of financial instruments at fair value through 
profit or loss (1,168,030) (323,283)

proceeds from sale of financial instruments through 
profit or loss 57,555 –

administration and other expenses paid (GSt inclusive) (761) (392)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 10a (967,383) (255,385)

Cash flows from financing activities
proceeds from application by unitholders 1,398,049 627,264

payment for redemption by unitholders (283,686) (306,744)

Distributions paid to unitholders (138,387) (63,804)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities 975,976 256,716

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8,593 1,331

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,339 8
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9 9,932 1,339

Non-cash operating and financing activities
Shares issued via Dividend Reinvestment plan 10b 6,118 4,715

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Metrics Direct Income Fund
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Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

1 General Information
these financial statements cover the  
Metrics Direct income Fund (the “Fund”) as 
an individual entity. the Fund is a registered 
managed investment scheme and was 
constituted on 10 June 2020, registered  
with the australian Securities and 
investments commission on 24 June 2020 
and commenced operations on 1 July 2020. 
the Fund is domiciled in australia.  
the Fund will terminate in accordance with 
the provisions of the Fund’s constitution.

equity trustees limited (aBn 46 004 031 298) 
(aFSl 240 975) is the Responsible entity of 
the Fund (the “Responsible Entity’’ or “RE”). 
the Responsible entity’s registered office  
is level 1, 575 Bourke Street, Melbourne 
Vic 3000, australia.

the investment Manager of the Fund  
is Metrics credit partners pty ltd 
(aBn 27 150 646 996)(aFSl 416 146).  
the custodian of the Fund is eQt  
australia pty ltd (aBn 88 111 042 132).

the financial statements were authorised  
for issue by the Directors of the Responsible 
entity (the “Directors of the Responsible 
entity”) on 29 august 2024. the Directors  
of the Responsible entity have the power to 
amend and reissue the financial statements.

Contents
1 General information 13

2  Summary of Material  
accounting policies 14

3 Financial Risk Management 18

4 Fair Value Measurements 23

5  Financial assets at Fair Value 
through profit or loss 25

6 Structured entities 25

7  net assets attributable to unitholders 26

8 Distributions to unitholders 27

9 cash and cash equivalents 27

10  Reconciliation of profit/(loss)  
to net cash inflow/(outflow)  
from operating activities 27

11 auditors’ Remuneration 28

12 Related party transactions 28

13 Segment information 30

14  Significant events During the Year 30

15  events occurring after the 
Reporting period 31

16  contingent assets and liabilities 
and commitments 31
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2  Summary of Material 
Accounting Policies

the principal accounting policies applied in 
the preparation of these financial statements 
are set out below. these policies have been 
consistently applied to all years presented, 
unless otherwise stated in the following text.

(a) Basis of Preparation

these general purpose financial statements 
have been prepared in accordance with 
australian accounting Standards and 
interpretations issued by the australian 
accounting Standards Board (“AASB”)  
and the Corporations Act 2001 in australia. 
the Fund is a for‑profit entity for the purpose 
of preparing the financial statements.

the financial statements are prepared on the 
basis of fair value measurement of assets and 
liabilities except where otherwise stated.

items included in the Fund’s financial 
statements are measured and presented in 
australian Dollars, which is the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which 
it operates (the “functional currency”) and 
reflects the currency of the economy in 
which the Fund competes for funds and  
is regulated.

the statement of financial position is 
presented on a liquidity basis. assets and 
liabilities are presented in decreasing order  
of liquidity and are not distinguished 
between current and non‑current.  
all balances are generally expected to be 
recovered or settled within twelve months, 
except for investments in financial assets  
and net assets attributable to unitholders. 
the amount to be recovered or settled in 
twelve months in relation to these balances 
remain subject to the performance of the 
Fund and its operations in accordance  
with the constitution.

Accounting Standards

(i)  Compliance with International  
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

the financial statements of the Fund  
also comply with international Financial 
Reporting Standards and interpretations  
as issued by the international accounting 
Standards Board (iaSB).

(ii)  New and Amended Standards  
Adopted by the Fund

the Fund has applied the following 
standards and amendments for the first time 
for its financial year beginning 1 July 2023:

 ▶ aaSB 2021‑2 Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards – Disclosure of 
Accounting Policies and Definition of 
Accounting Estimates [aaSB 7, aaSB 101, 
aaSB 108, aaSB 134 & aaSB Practice 
Statement 2].

the amendments have had an impact on  
the Fund’s disclosures of accounting policies, 
including the requirement to disclose 
‘material’ rather than ‘significant’ accounting 
policies, but not on the measurement, 
recognition or presentation of any items  
in the Fund’s financial statements.

none of the other standards, interpretations 
or amendments to existing standards that 
are effective for the first time for the financial 
year beginning 1 July 2023 have a material 
impact on the amounts recognised in the 
prior periods or will affect the current or 
future periods.

(iii)  New standards, amendments  
and interpretations effective after 
1 July 2024 and have not been 
early adopted.

a number of new accounting standards, 
amendments and interpretations have been 
published that are not mandatory for the 
30 June 2024 reporting period and have  
not been early adopted in preparing these 
financial statements.

Most of these are not expected to have a 
material impact on the financial statement of 
the fund. However, management is still in the 
process of assessing the impact of the new 

Metrics Direct Income Fund
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standard aaSB 18 which was issued in June 
2024 and replaces aaSB 101 presentation of 
Financial Statements.

(b) Financial Instruments

(i) Classification

Assets

the Fund classifies its investments based  
on its business model for managing those 
financial assets and the contractual cash  
flow characteristics of the financial assets. 
the Fund’s portfolio of financial assets is 
managed, and its performance is evaluated 
on a fair value basis in accordance with  
the Fund’s documented investment  
strategy. the Fund’s policy is to evaluate  
the information about these financial assets 
on a fair value basis together with other 
related financial information.

the Fund holds financial assets, comprising 
of investments in unlisted and listed unit 
trusts, which are measured at fair value 
through profit or loss.

Liabilities

the Fund holds financial liabilities comprising 
of distribution and fee payables, which are 
classified and measured at amortised cost.

(ii) Recognition/Derecognition

the Fund recognises financial assets and 
financial liabilities on the date it becomes 
party to the contractual agreement (trade 
date) and recognises changes in fair value  
of the financial assets or financial liabilities 
from this date.

investments are derecognised when  
the right to receive cash flows from the 
investments have expired or the Fund  
has transferred substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are 
derecognised when the obligation under the 
liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

any gains or losses arising on derecognition 
of the asset held at fair value through profit 
and loss (calculated as the difference between 
the disposal proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the asset) are included in the 
statement of comprehensive income in the 

period the asset is derecognised as realised 
gains or losses on financial instruments.

(iii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities held at fair 
value through profit or loss

at initial recognition, the Fund measures 
financial assets and financial liabilities at fair 
value. transaction costs of financial assets 
and financial liabilities carried at fair value 
through profit or loss are expensed in the 
statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial 
assets and financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss are measured at fair 
value. Fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer  
a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement 
date. Fair value is calculated as the present 
value of expected cash flows arising from the 
asset having regard to current market prices 
and returns for assets of comparable credit 
quality, terms and contracted remaining 
term to maturity. Gains and losses arising 
from changes in the fair value of the financial 
assets or financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss category are presented 
in the statement of comprehensive income 
within ‘net gains/(losses) on financial 
instruments at fair value through profit  
or loss’ in the period in which they arise.

Further details on how the fair value of 
financial instruments are determined are 
disclosed in note 4.

Other financial assets and liabilities

Management considers that the carrying 
amount of cash and cash equivalents and 
receivables approximate fair value.

other financial liabilities are initially 
measured at fair value and subsequently at 
amortised cost. Management considers the 
carrying amount of payables approximate 
fair value.

Metrics Direct Income Fund
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(iv) Offsetting Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and 
the net amount reported in the statement  
of financial position when there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset the recognised 
amounts and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle 
the liability simultaneously.

as at the end of the reporting period, there 
are no financial assets or liabilities offset or 
with the right to offset in the statement of 
financial position.

(c)  Net Assets Attributable to  
Unitholders – Equity

units are redeemable at the unit  
holders’ option; however, applications  
and redemptions may be suspended by  
the Responsible entity if it is in the best 
interests of the unit holders.

units are classified as equity when they 
satisfy the following criteria under aaSB 132 
Financial instruments: Presentation:

 ▶ the puttable financial instrument  
entitles the holder to a pro‑rata share  
of net assets in the event of the  
Fund’s liquidation;

 ▶ the puttable financial instrument is in the 
class of instruments that is subordinate 
to all other classes of instruments and 
class features are identical;

 ▶ the puttable financial instrument does 
not include any contractual obligations 
to deliver cash or another financial asset, 
or to exchange financial instruments 
with another entity under potentially 
unfavourable conditions to the Fund,  
and it is not a contract settled in the 
Fund’s own equity instruments; and

 ▶ the total expected cash flows 
attributable to the puttable financial 
instrument over the life are based 
substantially on the profit or loss.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

cash comprises cash on hand, deposits  
held at call with financial institutions.  
cash equivalents are short‑term, highly  
liquid investments with an original maturity 
of three months or less that are readily 
convertible into known amounts of cash,  
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes 
in value and are held for the purpose of 
meeting short‑term cash commitments 
rather than for investment or other purposes.

payments and receipts relating to the 
purchase and sale of investment securities 
are classified as cash flows from operating 
activities, as trading of these securities 
represents the Fund’s main income 
generating activity.

(e) Income

(i) Interest Income

interest income from financial assets at 
amortised cost is recognised using the 
effective interest method and includes 
interest from cash and cash equivalents. 
interest income is recognised daily as it 
accrues, taking into account the actual 
interest rate on the financial asset and is 
recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Distribution Income

Distribution income from financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss is recognised 
in the statement of comprehensive income 
within distribution income when the Fund’s 
right to receive payments is established.

(f) Expenses

all expenses including Management  
fees and costs, Responsible entity and 
custodian fees and administrative expenses, 
are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income on an accruals basis.
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(g) Income Tax

the Fund is not subject to income tax 
provided the taxable income of the Fund  
is attributed in full to its unitholders each 
financial year either by way of cash or 
reinvestment. unitholders are subject to 
income tax at their own marginal tax rates  
on amounts attributable to them.

(h) Distributions

in accordance with the Fund’s constitution, 
the Fund may attribute its distributable 
(taxable) income, and any other amounts 
determined by the Responsible entity,  
to unitholders by cash or reinvestment.  
the distributions are recognised in the 
statement of changes in equity as equity.

Financial instruments at fair value may 
include unrealised capital gains. Should such 
a gain be realised, that portion of the gain 
that is subject to capital gains tax will be 
distributed so that the Fund is not subject  
to capital gains tax.

Realised capital losses are not distributed  
to unitholders but are retained in the Fund  
to be offset against any realised capital  
gains. if realised capital gains exceed realised 
capital losses, the excess is distributed  
to unitholders.

(i) Receivables

Receivables may include amounts for 
interest and trust distributions. trust 
distributions are accrued when the right to 
receive payment is established. amounts are 
generally received within 30 days of being 
recorded as receivables. Receivables are 
measured at their nominal amounts.

Receivables also include such items as 
Reduced input tax credits (Ritc).

(j) Payables

payables include liabilities and accrued 
expenses owed by the Fund which are 
unpaid as at the end of the reporting year. 
payables may include amounts for 
redemptions of units in the Fund  
where settlement has not yet occurred.  
the distribution amount payable to 

unitholders as at the end of each reporting 
year is recognised separately in the 
statement of financial position as a payable 
when determined by Responsible entity in 
accordance with the Fund’s constitution.

(k) Applications and Redemptions

applications received for units in the Fund 
are recorded net of any transaction costs 
payable prior to the issuance of units in  
the Fund.

in accordance with the constitution,  
the Responsible entity may determine to 
reject a Redemption Request at its absolute 
discretion. the Responsible entity is not 
obliged under any circumstances to pay  
any part of the Redemption price out of its 
own funds. the redemption transaction costs 
are an estimate by the Responsible entity of 
the total transaction cost the Fund would 
incur selling the Fund property/units. if 
appropriate, the Responsible entity may 
apply estimated redemption transaction 
costs in regard to the actual cost incurred 
from the redemption. if the Responsible 
entity makes no estimate, the Redemption 
transaction costs are zero.

(l) Goods and Services Tax (“GST”)

the GSt incurred on the costs of various 
services provided to the Fund by third parties 
such as audit fees, custodial services and 
investment management fees and costs 
have been passed onto the Fund. the Fund 
qualifies for Reduced input tax credits 
(“RITC”) at a rate of at least 55% hence 
investment management fees and costs, 
custodial fees and other expenses have  
been recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive income net of the amount  
of GSt recoverable from the australian 
taxation office (“ATO”). the net amount  
of GSt recoverable from the ato is included  
in receivables in the statement of financial 
position. cash flows relating to GSt are 
included in the statement of cash flows  
on a gross basis. accounts payable are 
inclusive of GSt.
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(m) Use of Estimates and Judgement

the Fund make estimates, assumptions and 
judgments that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities within the current  
and next financial year. estimates and 
judgements are continually evaluated and 
are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances. actual results  
may differ from these estimates.

Valuation of investments

For investments in unlisted unit trusts, the 
fair value is determined using the net asset 
value of the underlying funds.

(n) Rounding of Amounts

the Fund is an entity of a kind referred  
to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in 
Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 
2016/191 issued by the australian Securities 
and investments commission (aSic)  
relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in 
the financial statements. amounts in the 
financial statements have been rounded to 
the nearest thousand dollars in accordance 
with the aSic corporations instrument, 
unless otherwise indicated.

3 Financial Risk Management

(a) Overview

the Fund’s activities expose it to a  
variety of financial risks. the management  
of these risks is undertaken by the Fund’s 
investment Manager who has been 
appointed by the Responsible entity under 
an investment Management agreement to 
manage the Fund’s assets in accordance 
with the investment objective and strategy.

the Responsible entity has in place a 
framework which includes:

 ▶ the investment Manager providing the 
Responsible entity with regular reports 
on their compliance with the investment 
Management agreement;

 ▶ completion of regular reviews on the 
Service provider which may include a 
review of the investment managers risk 
management framework to manage  
the financial risks of the Fund; and

 ▶ Regular reporting on the liquidity of the 
Fund in accordance with the Fund’s 
liquidity Risk Management Statement.

the Fund’s investment Manager has in  
place a framework to identify and manage 
the financial risks in accordance with  
the investment objective and strategy.  
this includes an investment due diligence 
process and on‑going monitoring of the 
investments in the Fund. Specific controls 
the investment Manager applies to manage 
the financial risks are detailed under each 
risk specified below and in the product 
Disclosure Statement (pDS) available on  
the investment Manager’s website.

(b) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or 
future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate due to the changes in market 
variables such as interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates and equity prices.
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(i) Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a 
financial instrument will fluctuate as a result 
of changes in market prices, whether those 
changes are caused by factors specific to the 
individual instrument or factors affecting all 
instruments in the market.

the Fund invests in corporate loans and debt 
securities indirectly through its investment  
in Mcp Wholesale investments trust. as a 
result, the investment Manager manages 
this risk through the daily review of the 
carrying value of each of the assets held  
by the Wholesale Funds having regard  
to the market prices of similar assets  
being transacted in both the primary and 
secondary market for assets of similar  
credit quality, tenor and loan purpose.  
any adjustment to the fair value of the 
investment is reflected through profit or loss. 
the Fund’s investment in Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust is valued using the daily 
published net asset Value (“NAV”).

the Fund also holds units in the Metrics 
Master income trust (“MXT”) which are 
traded on the aSX. the trading price of  
any listed security may change, related to 
performance and matters inherent to the 
investment performance of the securities, 
but also due to external factors such  
as market sentiment and as a result the  
units in the MXt may trade at a discount  
or premium to their net asset value.

as at 30 June 2024, the overall market 
exposures were as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSETS

AS AT  
30 JUNE 2024 

FAIR VALUE 
$’000

AS AT  
30 JUNE 2023 

FAIR VALUE 
$’000

Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust 2,184,399 1,026,325

Metrics Master 
income trust 30,498 73,349
Total Financial Assets 2,214,897 1,099,674

on 30 June 2024, should Financial assets  
at fair value through profit or loss move  
by 2.5 basis points with all other variables 
remaining constant, the increase/decrease  
in net assets attributable to unitholders and 
profit or loss for the year would amount to 
approximately $553,724 (2023: $274,919).

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest 
rate risk

interest rate risk is the risk that the value  
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due  
to changes in market interest rates.

the Fund primarily has exposure (through 
the Mcp Wholesale investments trust and 
MXt) to floating rate loans meaning that as 
the underlying base rate rises and falls, the 
relative attractiveness to other instruments 
may change.

the investment Manager believes there  
is a strong correlation between the RBa  
cash Rate and the base rates upon which 
loans are priced. accordingly, the investment 
Manager expects absolute returns on loans 
therefore rise and fall largely in correlation 
with the RBa cash Rate.

interest rate duration risk is minimised as 
individual borrowers under loan contracts 
generally have the flexibility to select interest 
rate reset periods from 30 to 180 days. in 
addition to the ongoing short‑term re‑setting 
of the market benchmark interest rate most 
loan facilities incorporate a contractual 
mechanism to re‑price based on migration  
of credit quality over the term of the facility. 
this is known as a credit margin pricing  
grid and incorporates changes to the credit 
margin based on certain key credit metrics.

the Fund’s interest‑bearing financial assets 
and liabilities expose it to risks associated 
with the effects of fluctuations in the 
prevailing levels of market interest rates  
on its financial position and cash flows.  
the impact of fluctuations in interest rates  
on interest bearing financial assets and 
liabilities is not material.
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the tables below summarise the Fund’s exposure to direct interest rate risk as at 30 June 2024 
and 30 June 2023.

WEIGHTED 
EFFECTIVE 

INTEREST  
RATE

FLOATING 
INTEREST  

RATE

FIXED 
INTEREST  

RATE

NON-  
INTEREST 
BEARING TOTAL

AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
cash and cash equivalents 4.35% 9,932 – – 9,932
Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss – – 2,214,897 2,214,897
Distributions receivable – – 15,990 15,990
other receivables – – 233 233
Total financial assets 9,932 – 2,231,120 2,241,052

Financial liabilities
Management fees and  
costs payable – – 416 416
Distributions payable – – 16 003 16 003
other payables – – 59 59
Total financial liabilities – – 16,478 16,478
Net exposure 9,932 – 2,214,642 2,224,574

AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

cash and cash equivalents 4.10% 1,339 – – 1,339

Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss – – 1,099,674 1,099,674

Distributions receivable – – 8,687 8,687

other receivables – – 118 118
Total financial assets 1,339 – 1,108,479 1,109,818

Financial liabilities
Management fees and  
costs payable – – 209 209

Distributions payable – – 8,460 8,460

other payables – – 50 50
Total financial liabilities – – 8.719 8,719
Net exposure 1,339 – 1,099,760 1,101,099
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(iii) Currency Risk

currency risk is the risk that the value of 
financial instruments will fluctuate due  
to changes in foreign exchange rates.

as at 30 June 2024, the Fund did not  
hold any assets or liabilities denominated  
in currencies other than the australian  
Dollar and therefore was not exposed to  
any foreign exchange risk (2023: nil).

(c) Credit Risk

credit risk is the risk that an issuer or 
counterparty will be unable or unwilling to 
pay amounts in full when due. the Fund  
is indirectly exposed to credit risk via its 
exposure to the corporate loan portfolio  
of the underlying funds it invests in.

the credit risk is managed by the Metrics 
credit partners pty ltd, as investment of  
the underlying funds and centres around  
the following key processes:

the investment Manager advises it manages 
credit risk by undertaking a detailed due 
diligent process prior to entering into 
transactions with counterparties and ongoing 
daily monitoring of the credit exposures.

the initial due diligence process is detailed  
in the operational and investment policies  
of the investment Manager and addresses 
aspects relevant to an assessment of the 
credit risk and includes risk assessments of 
both a qualitative and quantitative nature. 
pre‑lending due diligence may include 
independent expert reports provided to  
the investment Manager covering matters 
such as commercial/industry risks, 
accounting and tax reports, legal due 
diligence, property valuation, technical risk 
reports and environmental reports. as part  
of the initial due diligence risk assessment 
process key risks are identified and the  
key determinants of future cash flows and 
servicing capacity of the counterparty are 
identified. Scenario planning and sensitivity 
testing is undertaken to model the impact 
on counterparty credit risk under a range of 
adverse events. Financial analysis and peer 
group benchmarking is undertaken to 
determine the appropriate credit metrics  
and a credit rating identified and allocated. 

the investment Manager uses a range of 
proprietary credit rating data and analysis in 
addition to credit research materials from 
third party providers including credit rating 
agencies to analyse and monitor 
counterparty credit risk.

the investment Manager further seeks  
to mitigate credit risk by adhering to the 
investment parameters of the Fund which 
have been designed in a manner that seeks 
to mitigate credit risk by ensuring the 
portfolio is diversified by industry, counterparty, 
credit quality, maturity and loan market. 

the investment Manager maintains active 
engagement with other market participants 
and meets regularly and receives regular 
reporting from banks, borrowers and ratings 
agencies and uses this reporting to manage 
and monitor performance of financial assets 
held by the Fund. Such reporting includes 
macro‑economic risk and analysis reporting.

the investment Manager is provided  
with ongoing compliance reporting from 
borrowers which typically includes the 
provision of covenant compliance certificates, 
financial accounts, operational management 
reporting and forward financial projections 
and ongoing reporting of performance 
against budget projections. the investment 
committee of the investment Manager aims 
to meet weekly to monitor reporting and 
financial obligations of counterparties, 
reconciles payment of interest and fees and 
reviews credit, market and liquidity risks  
of each financial asset held in the portfolio. 
any payment arrears are monitored  
on a daily basis and reported to the 
investment committee.

the Fund’s direct exposure to credit risk  
for cash and cash equivalents is low as  
all counterparties have a rating of a‑1+  
(as determined by public ratings agencies 
such as Standard & poor’s, Moody’s or Fitch) 
or higher. the Fund is also exposed to credit 
risk on corporate loans and debt securities 
through its investments in Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust.
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the investment Manager advises it rates 
corporate loans and debt securities in 
accordance with its ratings methodology 
and may also be rated by public ratings 
agencies such as Standard & poor’s, Moody’s 
or Fitch. Where a corporate loan or debt 
security is publicly rated, it is the investment 
Manager’s policy to apply the lower of a 
public credit rating or the investment 
Manager’s own credit rating. the Fund’s 
exposure to credit risk is monitored and 
managed on a daily basis, and credit ratings 
are reviewed and confirmed as part of  
the investment Manager’s investment 
processes. credit risk is managed through 
daily investment analysis (reporting, 
covenant compliance, management  
and market engagement) as well as  
through portfolio construction. credit risk 
management is ongoing and the investment 
Manager adopts an active approach to 
monitoring and managing these risks.

the investment Manager advises it adheres 
to the portfolio investment parameters set 
out in the offer document of the Fund.

(d) Liquidity Risk

liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may 
not be able to generate sufficient cash 
resources to settle its obligations in full as 
they fall due and can only do so on terms 
that are materially disadvantageous.

the investment Manager monitors the 
Fund’s cash flow requirements and 
undertakes cash flow forecasts including 
capital budgeting on a daily basis. cash flow 
reconciliations are undertaken daily to ensure 
all income and expenses are managed in 
accordance with contracted obligations.

all non‑derivative financial liabilities of the 
Fund in the current period have maturities  
of less than 1 month.

the Responsible entity actively monitors the 
liquidity of the Fund including redemption 
and application levels and any impact on  
the financial assets and liabilities.
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4 Fair Value Measurements
the Fund measures and recognises the 
following assets and liabilities at fair value  
on a recurring basis.

 ▶ Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss (FVtpl) (see note 5).

the Fund has no assets or liabilities 
measured at fair value on a non‑recurring 
basis in the current reporting year.

aaSB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires 
disclosure of fair value measurements by 
level of the following fair value hierarchy:

(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities 
(level 1);

(b) inputs other than quoted prices  
included within level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability,  
either directly or indirectly (level 2); and

(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are 
not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs) (level 3).

(i) Fair Value in an Active Market (Level 1)

the fair value of financial instruments and 
liabilities traded in active markets is based  
on their quoted market prices at the end of 
the reporting year without any deduction  
for estimated future selling costs.

the Fund values its investments and 
derivatives in accordance with the 
accounting policies set out in note 2 to  
the financial statements. For the majority  
of investments, information provided by 
independent pricing services is relied  
upon for valuation of investments.

the quoted market price used to fair value 
financial assets and financial liabilities held 
by the Fund is the last‑traded prices.

a financial instrument is regarded as  
quoted in an active market if quoted prices 
are readily and regularly available from an 
exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, 
pricing service, or regulatory agency, and 
those prices represent actual and regularly 
occurring market transactions on an arm’s 
length basis.

an active market is a market in which 
transactions for the asset or liability take 
place with sufficient frequency and volume 
to provide pricing information on an  
ongoing basis.

(ii)  Fair Value in an Inactive or Unquoted 
Market (Level 2)

the fair value of financial assets and liabilities 
that are not exchange‑traded in an active 
market is determined using valuation 
techniques. these include the use of recent 
arm’s length market transactions, reference 
to the current fair value of a substantially 
similar other instrument, discounted cash 
flow techniques, option pricing models or 
any other valuation technique that provides a 
reliable estimate of prices obtained in actual 
market transactions. if all significant inputs 
required to fair value an instrument are 
observable, the instrument is included in 
level 2.

Where discounted cash flow techniques  
are used, estimated future cash flows are 
based on management’s best estimates  
and the discount rate used is a market  
rate at the end of the reporting year 
applicable for an instrument with similar 
terms and conditions.

For other pricing models, inputs are  
based on market data at the end of the 
reporting year.

the carrying value less impairment provision 
of other receivables and payables are 
assumed to approximate their fair values. the 
fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure 
purposes is estimated by discounting the 
future contractual cash flows at the current 
market interest rate that is available to the 
Fund for similar financial instruments.

the determination of what constitutes 
‘observable’ requires significant judgment  
by the investment Manager. the investment 
Manager considers observable data to be 
that market data that is readily available, 
regularly distributed or updated, reliable  
and verifiable, not proprietary and provided 
by independent sources that are actively 
involved in the relevant market.
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(iii) Recognised Fair Value Measurements

the following table presents the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities measured and recognised 
at fair value as at 30 June 2024.

AS AT 30 JUNE 2024
LEVEL 1 

$’000
LEVEL 2 

$’000
LEVEL 3 

$’000
TOTAL 
$’000

Financial assets
Mcp Wholesale investments trust – 2,184,399 – 2,184,399
Metrics Master income trust (MXt) 30,498 – – 30,498
Total financial assets 30,498 2,184,399 – 2,214,897

AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

Financial assets

Mcp Wholesale investments trust – 1,026,325 – 1,026,325

Metrics Master income trust (MXt) 73,349 – – 73,349
Total financial assets 73,349 1,026,325 – 1,099,674

(iv) Transfer Between Levels

the Fund’s policy is to recognise transfers 
into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 
levels as at the end of the reporting year. 
there were no transfers between the levels  
in the fair value hierarchy for the year ended 
30 June 2024.

(v)  Fair Value of Other  
Financial Instruments

the Fund did not hold any other financial 
instruments which were not measured at fair 
value in the statement of Financial position. 
Due to their short‑term nature, the carrying 
amounts of receivables and payables  
are assumed to approximate fair value.  
net assets attributable to unitholders’ 
carrying value may differ from its par  
value (deemed to be redemption price  
for individual units) due to differences in 
valuation inputs. this difference is not 
material in the current reporting year.
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5   Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss
AS AT 

30 JUNE 2024 
$’000

AS AT 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

Mcp Wholesale investments trust (unlisted investment) 2,184,399 1,026,325

Metrics Master income trust (MXt) (listed investment) 30,498 73,349
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,214,897 1,099,674

the fair value of the unlisted investment has been based on its net asset value at the end of the 
reporting year.

6 Structured Entities
a structured entity is an entity that has  
been designed so that voting or similar  
rights are not the dominant factor in 
deciding who controls the entity, and the 
relevant activities are directed by means of 
contractual arrangements. an interest in a 
structured entity is any form of contractual  
or non‑contractual involvement which 
creates variability in returns arising from  
the performance of the entity for the Fund. 

the Fund considers investments in managed 
investment Funds (the “Funds”) to be 
structured entities. the Fund invests in 
Funds for the purpose of capital appreciation 
and/or earning investment income.

the exposure to investments in related 
Funds at fair value, and any related party 
amounts recognised in the statement  
of comprehensive income is disclosed  
at note 12 to the financial statements.

the exposure to investments in related Funds at fair value that the Fund does not consolidate 
but in which it holds an interest is disclosed in the following table:

FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 
AS AT

INTEREST HELD 
AS AT

30 JUNE 2024 
$’000

30 JUNE 2023 
$’000

30 JUNE 2024 
%

30 JUNE 2023 
%

Mcp Wholesale investments trust 2,184,399 1,026,325 41.42 29.44

Metrics Master income trust (MXt) 30,498 73,349 1.39 4.26

the Fund has exposures to structured 
entities through its investment activities.  
the Fund typically has no other involvement 
with the structured entity other than  
the securities it holds as part of trading 
activities and its maximum exposure to  
loss is restricted to the carrying value  
of the asset. the Fund does not have  
current commitments or intentions and 
contractual obligations to provide financial  
or other support to the structured entities. 
exposure to trading assets are managed in 
accordance with financial risk management 
practices as set out in note 3(b).

During the year ended 30 June 2024, total 
gains/(losses) incurred on investments in  
the Funds $4,747,330 (2023: ($2,110,404)*).  
the Fund also earned distribution income  
of $153,905,497 (2023: $75,161,912)* as a  
result of its interests in the Funds.

the principal place of business of  
the structured entities listed above is  
level 18, angel place, 123 pitt Street,  
Sydney nSW 2000.

* amounts have not been rounded.
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7  Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders
under aaSB 132 Financial instruments: Presentation, puttable financial instruments meet  
the definition of a financial liability to be classified as equity where certain strict criteria are  
met. the Fund does not have a contractual obligation to pay distributions to unitholders. 
therefore, the net assets attributable to unitholders of the Fund meet the criteria set out  
under aaSB 132 and are classified as equity.

Movements in number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the year were 
as follows:

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023

UNITS  
’000 $’000

UNITS  
’000 $’000

opening balance 1,068,934 1,101,099 753,603 777,991

applications 1,353,630 1,398,049 608,086 627,264

Redemptions (274,662) (283,686) (297,326) (306,744)

Reinvestment of distributions 5,924 6,118 4,571 4,715

profit/(loss) for the year – 155,043 – 70,731

Distributions paid and payable – (152,049) – (72,858)

closing balance 2,153,826 2,224,574 1,068,934 1,101,099

as stipulated within the Fund’s constitution, 
each unit represents a right to an individual 
share in the Fund and does not extend to a 
right to the underlying assets of the Fund. 
there are no separate classes of units and 
each unit has the same rights attaching to  
it as all other units of the Fund.

Capital Risk Management

the Fund classifies its net assets attributable 
to unitholders as capital, which is classified as 
equity. the amount of net assets attributable 
to unitholders can change as the Fund  
is subject to monthly applications and 
redemptions at the discretion of unitholders. 
applications and redemptions are reviewed 
relative to the liquidity of the Fund’s 
underlying assets by the investment 
Manager. under the terms of the Fund’s 
constitution, the Responsible entity has the 
discretion to reject an application for units 
and to defer or adjust a redemption of units  
if the exercise of such discretion is in the  
best interests of unitholders.
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8 Distributions to Unitholders
Distributions are determined be reference to the net taxable income of the Fund and are subject 
to approval by the Fund’s tax agent and Responsible entity on an annual basis. the distributions 
for the year were as follows:

YEAR ENDED  
30 JUNE 2024

YEAR ENDED  
30 JUNE 2023

DISTRIBUTIONS $’000 CPU* $’000 CPU*

July 9,224 0.82 3,566 0.46

august 10,419 0.88 4,582 0.58

September 9928 0.79 4,381 0.55

october 11,326 0.85 5,350 0.66

november 11,481 0.80 5,565 0.67

December 12,948 0.85 6,211 0.72

January 13,812 0.82 6,668 0.75

February 12,993 0.74 6,230 0.68

March 13,367 0.73 6,986 0.75

april 15,198 0.79 7,019 0.74

May 15,350 0.76 7,840 0.78

June (payable) 16,003 0.74 8,460 0.79
Total distributions 152,049 9.57 72,858 8.13

* Distribution is expressed as cents per unit amount in australian Dollars.

9 Cash and Cash Equivalents
cash as at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled  
to the statement of financial position as follows:

AS AT  
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

AS AT  
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

cash and cash equivalents 9,932 1,339

10  Reconciliation of Profit/(Loss) to Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow)  
from Operating Activities

(a)  Reconciliation of Operating Profit/(Loss) to Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow)  
from Operating Activities

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

profit/(loss) for the year 155,043 70,731

net gain/(loss) on financial instruments at fair value through profit of loss (4,747) 2,110

proceeds from sale of financial instruments at fair value through profit of loss 57,555 –

payments for purchase of financial instruments at fair value through profit 
and loss (1,168,030) (323,283)

net change in receivables (7,371) (4,997)

net change in payables 167 54
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities (967,383) (255,385)
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(b) Non‑Cash Financing Activities

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$’000

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$’000

During the year,  
the following 
distribution 
payments were 
satisfied by the 
issue of units under 
the distribution 
reinvestment plan 6,118 4,715

11 Auditors’ Remuneration
During the year the following fees were  
paid or payable for services provided by  
the auditors of the Fund:

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$

KPMG
Audit and other 
assurance services
audit and review  
of the financial 
statements 18,597 16,905
Total remuneration 
of KPMG 18,597 16,905

Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers
Audit and other 
assurance services
audit and review  
of annual 
compliance plan 2,400 2,346
Total remuneration  
of Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers 2,400 2,346

Total remuneration  
for audit and other 
assurance services 20,997 19,251

12 Related Party Transactions
For the purpose of these financial 
statements, parties are considered to be 
related to the Fund if they have the ability, 
directly or indirectly, to control or exercise 
significant influence over the Fund in making 
financial and operating disclosures. Related 
parties may be individuals or other entities.

the Responsible entity of the Metrics Direct 
income Fund is equity trustees limited  
(aBn 46 004 031 298) (aFSl 240975).

the investment Manager of the Fund is 
Metrics credit partners pty ltd.

(a) Directors

Key management personnel include  
persons who were Directors of equity 
trustees limited at any time during or  
since the end of the financial year and  
up to the date of this report.

NAME POSITION

Philip  
D Gentry

chairman  
(resigned 6 June 2024)

Michael  
J O’Brien

chairman  
(appointed 6 June 2024)

Russell  
W Beasley

Deputy executive General 
Manager, Fund Services

Mary  
A O’Connor Director

David  
B Warren Director 

Andrew  
P Godfrey

Director – appointed 
1 May 2024

(b) Responsible Entity

other than fees paid to the Responsible 
entity, there were no other transactions.

(c) Transactions with Key Personnel

there were no transactions with key 
management personnel during the  
reporting period.
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(d)  Key Management Personnel  
Unit Holdings

During or since the end of the year,  
none of the Directors or Directors of  
related entities held units in the Fund,  
either directly, indirectly or beneficially.

neither the Responsible entity nor its 
affiliates held units in the Fund at the  
end of the year.

(e)  Key Management Personnel 
Compensation

Key management personnel do not  
receive any remuneration directly from  
the Fund. they receive remuneration  
from the Responsible entity in their  
capacity as Directors or employees of the 
Responsible entity or its related parties. 
consequently, the Fund does not pay any 
compensation to its key management 
personnel. payments made from the Fund  
to the Responsible entity do not include any 
amounts attributable to the compensation  
of key management personnel.

(f)  Key Management Personnel  
Loan Disclosures

the Fund has not made, guaranteed or 
secured, directly or indirectly, any loans  
to the key management personnel or their 
personally related entities at any time  
during the reporting year.

(g)  Other Transactions Within the Fund

apart from those details disclosed in this 
note, no key management personnel have 
entered into a material contract with the 
Fund since the end of the previous financial 
year and there were no material contracts 
involving Directors’ interests existing at  
year end.

(h)  Responsible Entity’s Fees and  
Other Transactions

(i) Responsible Entity Fee

this fee is charged by the Responsible  
entity for managing the Fund and making  
it available to investors. Fees payable to the 
Responsible entity are calculated on the  
net asset value of the Fund and accrued  
daily and paid monthly in arrears from the 
assets of the Fund and reflected in the daily 
unit price.

(ii) Investment Manager Fee

this fee is charged by investment Manager 
for services provided under the investment 
Management agreement. Fees payable to 
the investment Manager are calculated on 
the net asset value of the Fund and accrued 
daily and paid monthly in arrears from the 
assets of the Fund and reflected in the daily 
unit price.

(iii) Indirect Costs

indirect costs are any amounts that the 
Responsible entity knows or where required, 
reasonably estimates, will reduce the Fund’s 
returns that are paid from the Fund’s assets 
(other than the Responsible entity fee, 
Management fee, recoverable expenses and 
transactional and operational costs) or that 
are paid from the assets of any interposed 
vehicle (such as the Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust or other investments 
indirectly held that are managed by the 
investment Manager) in which the Fund  
may invest.
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all related party transactions are conducted on normal commercial terms and conditions.  
the transactions during the year and amounts payable at year end between the Fund and  
the Responsible entity, the previous Responsible entity and the investment Manager were  
as follows:

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2024 

$

YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2023 

$

Management fees and costs for the year paid/payable to the  
investment Manager 3,397,488 1,876,497

Responsible entity and custodian fees for the year paid/payable  
to the Responsible entity 391,000 230,666

aggregate amounts payable to the investment Manager at  
reporting date 373,614 186,296

aggregate amounts payable to the Responsible entity and  
custodian at reporting date* 41,563 22,842

* amounts payable to the Responsible entity and custodian at the reporting date include amounts payable to equity trustees 
limited. no amounts were payable to the former Responsible entity, evolution trustees limited as at the reporting date.

(i)  Investments

the Fund held investments in the following Funds which were managed by the investment 
Manager or its related parties:

AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

FAIR VALUE OF 
INVESTMENT 

$
INTEREST  
HELD (%)

DISTRIBUTIONS 
RECEIVED/

RECEIVABLE 
$

UNITS 
ACQUIRED 

DURING THE 
YEAR

UNITS 
DISPOSED 

DURING THE 
YEAR

Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust 2,184,398,967 41.42 147,966,537 1,155,660,148 –
Metrics Master income 
trust (MXt) 30,498,362 1.39 5,938,961 5,015,000 27,896,180

AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

Mcp Wholesale 
investments trust 1,026,325,000 29.44 69,350,595 320,797,341 –

Metrics Master income 
trust (MXt) 73,349,000 4.26 5,811,314 773,771 –

13 Segment Information
the Fund is organised into one main 
operating segment with only one key 
function, being the investment of funds 
predominantly in australia.

14  Significant Events During  
the Year

andrew p Godfrey was appointed as  
a director of equity trustees limited  
on the 1 May 2024.

philip D Gentry resigned as a director of 
equity trustees limited on 6 June 2024.

in the opinion of the directors, there were  
no other material changes in the state of 
affairs of the Fund that occurred during  
the financial year.
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15  Events Occurring after the 
Reporting Period

Subsequent to year end the following 
distributions have been paid to unitholders:

 ▶ $0.710 cents per unit amounting to 
$16,060,194 was paid on 8 august 2024.

no other significant events have occurred 
since the end of the year which would 
impact on the financial position of the Fund 
as disclosed in the statement of financial 
position as at 30 June 2024 or on the results 
and cash flows of the Fund for the year 
ended on that date.

16  Contingent Assets and 
Liabilities and Commitments

there were no outstanding contingent 
assets, liabilities or commitments as at 
30 June 2024 (2023: nil).
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in the opinion of the Directors of equity trustees limited, the Responsible entity of Metrics 
Direct income Fund:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 9 to 31 are in accordance with the 
Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) complying with australian accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 
and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of  
its performance, for the financial year ended on that date,

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they become due and payable; and

(c) note 2(a) confirms that the financial statements also comply with international Financial 
Reporting Standards as issued by the international accounting Standards Board.

this declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of equity trustees limited.

Andrew P Godfrey 
Director 
equity trustees limited

Melbourne 
29 august 2024

Directors’ Declaration
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the unitholders of Metrics Direct Income Fund 

Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Report of 
Metrics Direct Income Fund (the Fund).  

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial 
Report of the Fund gives a true and fair 
view, including of the Fund’s financial 
position as at 30 June 2024 and of its 
financial performance for the year then 
ended, in accordance with the 
Corporations Act 2001, in compliance with 
Australian Accounting Standards and the 
Corporations Regulations 2001. 

The Financial Report comprises:  
• Statement of financial position as at 30 June 

2024 

• Statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, Statement of changes 
in equity, and Statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended 

• Notes including a summary of significant 
accounting policies 

• Directors’ Declaration 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for 
the audit of the Financial Report section of our report.   

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our 
audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements.   

Other Information 

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Metrics Direct Income Fund’s annual 
reporting which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor’s Report. The Directors 
of Equity Trustees Limited (the Responsible Entity) are responsible for the Other Information.   

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other 
Information. In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with 

Independent Auditor’s Report
to the Unitholders of Metrics Direct Income Fund
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the Financial Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.  

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other 
Information and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained 
prior to the date of this Auditor’s Report we have nothing to report. 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The Directors of Equity Trustees Limited (the Responsible Entity) are responsible for: 

• preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001

• implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that
gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error

• assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the
going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
they either intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative
but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report 

Our objective is: 

• to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and

• to issue an Auditor’s Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists.  

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the Financial Report.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report is located at the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at:  

http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. This description forms part of our Auditor’s 
Report. 

KPMG Quang Dang 
Partner 
Sydney 
29 August 2024 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
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